
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 17TH JULY, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DONNA STIMSON (CHAIRMAN), LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
GURPREET BHANGRA, PHIL HASELER, ANDREW JOHNSON, CHRIS TARGOWSKI, 
JOHN BALDWIN, MANDY BRAR, GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND 
HELEN TAYLOR 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON, STUART CARROLL, GERRY CLARK, 
MAUREEN HUNT, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, GURCH SINGH, CLIVE BASKERVILLE, 
SIMON BOND, CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, JON DAVEY AND NEIL KNOWLES

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance - Issued: 9 JULY 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any
accessibility issues.
Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the
nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so
by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available
on the RBWM website, after the meeting.
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in
the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of Wednesday 19 June 
2019.
 

9 - 12

4.  PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 1 (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications 
received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by 
accessing the Planning Applications Public Access Module at 

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp.

APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused

Item No.1
Application No. 18/02041/FULL
Recommendation PERM
Location: Site of Clivemont House Clivemont Road Maidenhead 

Proposal: Erection of 2x four storey buildings to provide 80 apartments comprising
of 9 x three bed, 44 x two bed and 27 x one bed, with basement parking, 
refuse stores and associated landscaping including alterations to the 
existing site entrance.

Applicant: Campmoss Property Ltd
Member Call-in:
Expiry Date: 20 February 2019

 

13 - 46

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


5.  PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 2 (DECISION)

Item No. 2
Application No. 18/03525/OUT
Recommendation PERM
Location: Moor Farm  Ascot Road Holyport Maidenhead SL6 2HY

Proposal: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and scale to be 
considered at this stage with all other matters to be reserved for a 
replacement equestrian building following demolition of existing 
equestrian buildings.

Applicant: Mr Frankham
Member Call-in:
Expiry Date: 11 June 2019

 

47 - 70

6.  PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 3 (DECISION)

Item No. 3
Application No. 19/00148/FULL
Recommendation DD
Location: Gardner House  Harrow Lane Maidenhead SL6 7NX

Proposal: Demolition of existing 33 x 1 bed sheltered housing and erection 
of 23 x 2 bed affordable homes.

Applicant: Mr Stritch
Member Call-in:
Expiry Date: 19 July 2019

 

71 - 94

7.  PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 4 (DECISION)

Item No. 4
Application No. 19/00989/FULL
Recommendation PERM
Location: Units 9 To 27 Clivemont Road Maidenhead 

Proposal: Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to 
provide a 3,010 sqm GEA warehouse building in use class B1c/B2/ B8 
with associated lorry, car and cycle parking and landscaping.

Applicant: Ioan Rees
Member Call-in:
Expiry Date: 18 July 2019

 

95 - 110

8.  PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 5 (DECISION)

Item No. 5
Application No. 19/01102/FULL
Recommendation PERM
Location: Forest Green Farm  Forest Green Road Holyport Maidenhead SL6 2NN

Proposal: Change of use from agricultural to mixed agricultural and Equestrian use, 
new stable block and manege. (Part Retrospective).

111 - 120



Applicant: Mrs Craig
Member Call-in:
Expiry Date: 30 July 2019

 
9.  PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 6 (DECISION)

Item No. 6
Application No. 19/01343/FULL
Recommendation PERM
Location: The Crooked Billet Westborough Road Maidenhead SL6 4AS

Proposal: Construction of x6 dwellings with associated landscaping, amenity 
space and parking, following demolition of the existing building.

Applicant: Clearview  Residential Limited
Member Call-in:
Expiry Date: 24 July 2019

 

121 - 138

10.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals
Received.
 

139 - 142





This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to 
[...]
 soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 8



MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 19 JUNE 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Donna Stimson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Phil Haseler, Johnson, Targowski, John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, 
Joshua Reynolds, Gurch Singh and Helen Taylor

Officers: Tony Franklin, Jenifer Jackson, Lyndsay Jennings and Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra. Councillor Gurch 
Singh was substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest for Item 2 as he is a Bray Parish Councillor. 
Councillor Walters took no part in the discussions and has attended the meeting with an open 
mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2019 
were approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
amended.

*Item 1

18/02601/FULL

Maidenhead Target Shooting Club
Braywick Park
Braywick Road
Maidenhead
SL6 1BN

Erection of part single/part two-
storey building for a special needs 
school, ancillary multi-use games 
areas, landscaping and parking.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Hill to defer and delegate the application 
to the Head of Planning to approve 
subject to the application not being 
called in for a decision by the Secretary 
of State on referral via the Planning 
Case Work Unit and the conditions 
listed in Section 3 of the panel update 
report, as per Officers recommendation. 
This was seconded by Councillor 
Taylor.

It was Unanimously agreed to DEFER 

9

Agenda Item 3



and DELEGATE the application to the 
Head of Planning to approve subject 
to the application not being called in 
for a decision by the Secretary of 
State on referral via the Planning 
Case Work Unit and the conditions 
listed in Section 3 of the panel 
update report.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr Mike 
Ibbott, Applicant)

Item 4

19/00976/FULL

7 South Road
Maidenhead
SL6 1HF

Hip-to-gable conversion, rear L-
shaped dormer and front rooflights.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Singh to grant planning permission for 
the proposed development. This was 
not seconded so the motion fell.

A second motion was put forward by 
Councillor Hill  to refuse the application 
as per Officers recommendation. This 
was seconded by Councillor Walters.

A named vote was taken and nine 
councillors voted for the motion 
(Baldwin, Brar, Haseler, Hill, Johnson, 
Reynolds, Stimson, Taylor and 
Walters). Two councillors voted against 
the motion (Singh and Targowski).

It was agreed to REFUSE the 
application.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr Pete 
Gain, Objector and Mr Jacob Reynolds, 
Applicant)

Item 3

19/00975/FULL

7 Clifton Close
Maidenhead
SL6 1DF

Two storey front extension. Part 
single part two storey side/rear 
extension.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Hill to permit the application as per 
Officers recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Brar.

It was Unanimously agreed to 
APPROVE the application.

Item 2

19/00620/FULL

Tarbay Farm
Tarbay Lane
Oakley Green

Replacement light industrial building.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Reynolds to permit the application as 
per Officers recommendation with a 
condition added to restrict activity on the 
site to B1 use only. This was seconded 

10



Windsor
SL4 4QG

by Councillor Taylor.

A named vote was taken and eight 
councillors voted for the motion 
(Baldwin, Brar, Hill, Johnson, Reynolds, 
Stimson, Targowski, and Taylor). 
Councillors Haseler and Singh voted 
against the motion and Councillor 
Walters abstained from voting.

It was agreed to APPROVE the 
application with an additional 
condition to restrict activity on the 
site to B1 use only.

(The Panel were addressed by Parish 
Councillor Julie Ann Glover, Mr Sam 
Eachus, Applicant and Councillor 
Coppinger, Ward Councillor)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the Appeal Decision Reports and the Planning Appeals received.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.26 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 July 2019 Item: 1
Application
No.:

18/02041/FULL

Location: Site of Clivemont House Clivemont Road Maidenhead
Proposal: Erection of 2x four storey buildings to provide 80 apartments comprising of 9 x three

bed, 44 x two bed and 27 x one bed, with basement parking, refuse stores and
associated landscaping including alterations to the existing site entrance.

Applicant: Campmoss Property Ltd
Agent: Mr Douglas Bond
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Belmont Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Christine Ellera on 016
[...]
8.07.2017

Layout updated24.07.2017E

Layout updated31.05.2018F

Layout updatedG 27.06.2018

Layout updatedH 03.04.2019

Layout updatedi 24.05.2019

44



scale

Campmoss Property Ltd

revision

Drawing Title

Project

TK

date

revrev

 Proposed Street Views

dateNo

Drawn by TK

2019 / CH /13

fax
phone

email
01784 439157

 01344 425988

ed.goodwin@deepwood.co

@ A1

Clivemont House
Clivemont Road,
Maidenhead, SL6 7BZ

1:1250, 1:1000, 1:250
29 May 2019

18

16

14
12

CLIVEMONT
HOUSE
Unit 1

CLIVEMONT
HOUSE
Unit 2

Vi
ew

 -1
Vi

ew
 -1

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

N

Location Plan

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

N

Location Plan

18

16

14
12

CLIVEMONT
HOUSE

Unit 1

CLIVEMONT
HOUSE

Unit 2

View - 2

View - 2

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Street View  "2"
Scale:

Marandaz HouseEl Sub StationClivemont  HouseIrmar HouseGrangewood Place

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Street View  "1"
Scale:

Globe HouseClivemont  HouseAustralia Avenue N16Australia Avenue N18

A 24.10.2018 Layout updated

B

B 29.05.2019 Layout updated

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 July 2019 Item: 2
Application
No.:

18/03525/OUT

Location: Moor Farm Ascot Road Holyport Maidenhead SL6 2HY
Proposal: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and scale to be considered at this

stage with all other matters to be reserved for a replacement equestrian building
following demolition of existing equestrian buildings.

Applicant: Mr Frankham
Agent: Mr Jack Clegg
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Outline consent is sought to erect a replacement equestrian building on part of Moor Farm to
accommodate 19 stables, tack room, rest room, office etc. and associated car parking following
the demolition of existing equestrian buildings. The re
[...]
4.1 The site lies within the designated Green Belt and within the Holyport Conservation Area. The
dwellings close to the site entrance are grade II listed. The site lies within Flood Zones 2 & 3.
There is a veteran Oak tree within the application site.

5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

5.1 Outline consent is sought to demolish the existing equestrian buildings and build a replacement
equestrian building. Access, appearance, layout and scale are to be considered at this stage with
landscaping to be dealt with as a reserved matter. The replacement building would be L shaped
and would include 19 stables, 2 tack rooms, an office, solarium, laundry/dry room and grooms
kitchen/rest room. The building would have an overall height of 4.2m and would be constructed of
timber feathered board cladding with a red brick plinth. 15 car parking spaces are shown to be
provided, including 1 disabled space and the car park would be constructed using a permeable
material. A post and rail fence is proposed to run along the front of the building to ensure the
horses are contained. The proposals have been amended during the course of the application
and the footprint of the proposed building has been reduced. The extent of the grazing land will
remain unchanged and is outlined in blue on the proposed location plan.

5.2 There is an extensive planning history relating to Moor Farm set out below. More recently an
Enforcement Notice has been issued relating to unauthorised importation of soil, rubble and other
materials for the purposes of raising of land levels, formation of bunds, the erection of two barns,
the stripping of land to create earth bunds, formation of hardstanding and a change of use of the
land for the parking/storage of vehicles.

.
5.3

Reference Description Decision
88/00292/FULL Conversion of redundant farm barns

to 3 self-contained holiday units
Permitted

90/00419/FULL Change of use redundant storage
barn into holiday home

Permitted

9
[...]
ate and respectful approach to construction
works, so that neighbours are not unduly affected by noise, smells, operational hours, vehicle
parking at the site or making deliveries, and general disruption caused by the works. By signing
up to the scheme, contractors and construction companies commit to being considerate and
good neighbours, as well as being clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious,
responsible and accountable. The Council highly recommends the Considerate Constructors
Scheme as a way of avoiding problems and complaints from local residents and further
information on how to participate can be found at www.ccscheme.org.uk

56



AP P EN DIX A – L O CAT IO N P L AN

57



AP P EN DIX B – EX IS T IN G S IT EP L AN

58



AP P EN DIX C – P R O P O S ED S IT EP L AN

59



AP P EN DIX D – EX IS T IN G FL O O R P L AN S AN D EL EVAT IO N S

60



61



62



63



64



65



AP P EN DIX E– P R O P O S ED FL O O R P L AN S AN D EL EVAT IO N S

66



67



AP P EN DIX F– T R EEP R O T ECT IO N P L AN

R ootprotectionareaandtreecanopy spread– existingsiteplan

68



R ootP rotectionarea,rootprotectionfencingandtreecanopy spread– proposedsiteplan

69



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 July 2019 Item: 3
Application
No.:

19/00148/FULL

Location: Gardner House Harrow Lane Maidenhead SL6 7NX
Proposal: Demolition of existing 33 x 1 bed sheltered housing and erection of 23 x 2 bed

affordable homes
Applicant: Mr Stritch
Agent: Mrs Jennifer Thompson
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Furze Platt Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Paragraph 11 of the NPPF states that planning decisions should apply a presumption in favour of
sustainable development and that, for decision-taking, this means approving development
proposals that accord with
[...]
nning Authority, and
retained in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To ensure satisfactory landscaping of the site in the interests of visual amenity.
Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1.

15 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

Informatives

1 The applicant should be aware the permitted hours of construction working in the Authority are
as follows: Monday - Friday 08.00 - 18.00; Saturdays 08.00 - 13.00 and no working on Sundays
or Bank Holidays.

85



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Application  
site 

Appendix A 

Location Plan 

86



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix B 

Proposed Site Plan 

Block A 

 

Block B 

 

Central parking area 

 

87



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C 

Comparison Block Plans 

Existing block plan Comparison block plan 

88



 

  

Appendix D 

Block A Floor Plans 

89



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix E 

Block A Elevations 

90



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix F 

Block B Ground & 1st Floor Plans 

91



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix G 

Block B 2nd Floor & Roof Plans 

92



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix H 

Block B Elevations 

93



 

A
p

p
en

d
ix

 I 

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 S
tr

ee
t 

(H
ar

ro
w

 L
an

e)
 E

le
va

ti
o

n
 

94



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 July 2019 Item: 4
Application
No.:

19/00989/FULL

Location: Units 9 To 27 Clivemont Road Maidenhead
Proposal: Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide a 3,010

sqm GEA warehouse building in use class B1c/B2/ B8 with associated lorry, car and
cycle parking and landscaping.

Applicant: Ioan Rees
Agent: Georgia Barrett
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Belmont Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 
[...]
e development. Local Plan Policies P4
and T5.

14 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

105



Appendix A-sitelocationplan

106



Appendix B-P roposedlayout

ForB8 use

107



ForB1c/B2 use

108



Appendix C-P roposedelevationsandfloorplans

109



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 July 2019 Item: 5
Application
No.:

19/01102/FULL

Location: Forest Green Farm Forest Green Road Holyport Maidenhead SL6 2NN
Proposal: Change of use from agricultural to mixed agricultural and Equestrian use, new stable

block and manege. (Part Retrospective).
Applicant: Mrs Craig
Agent: Fergus Hodge
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Charlotte Goff on 01628 685729 or at
charlotte.goff@rbwm.gov.uk
1. SUMMARY

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the land from agricultural to a mixed
agricultural and equine use, erection of a stable block and manege (retrospective)

1.2 The proposal, in accordance with paragraph 145(b) of the National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF) and Policies GB1 and GB2 (A), would constitute an appropriate form of development
within the Green Belt preserving openness and not conflicting with the purposes of including land
in the Green Belt;

1.3 The proposed development is not considered to have any detrimental impact on the character
and appearance of the area and complies with policies DG1 and GB6 and paragraphs 127 and
130 of the NPPF.

1.4 It is not considered that the change of use and associated stables and manege would have any
direct impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties or the existing highway network.

It is recommended the Panel GRANTS planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 13
[...]
t shall be retained in accordance with the
approved details. If within a period of five years from the date of planting of any tree or shrub
shown on the approved landscaping plan, that tree or shrub, or any tree or shrub planted in
replacement for it, is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, or becomes seriously damaged or
defective, another tree or shrub of the same species and size as that originally planted shall be
planted in the immediate vicinity.
Reason: To ensure a form of development that maintains, and contributes positively to, the

116



Page 7

character and appearance of the area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1.
4 The stables and menage hereby approved shall be used for private purposes only and shall not

be used for commercial purposes in connection with a trade or business or any other purpose at
any time.
Reason: In order to protect the character and appearance of the area. Relevant Local Plan
Policy GB2.

5 The existing stable block and hay store on the land, proposed to be removed as part of this
proposed development, shall be dismantled and removed from the site in their entirety prior to the
first use of the stable building hereby permitted.
Reason: In order to preserve the openness of the Green Belt and to protect the character and
appearance of the area. Relevant Local Plan Policy GB2.

6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

117



AP P EN DIX A – L O CAT IO N P L AN

118



AP P EN DIX B P R O P O S ED EL EVAT IO N S AN D FL O O R P L AN

119



120



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 July 2019 Item: 6
Application
No.:

19/01343/FULL

Location: The Crooked Billet Westborough Road Maidenhead SL6 4AS
Proposal: Construction of x6 dwellings with associated landscaping, amenity space and pa
[...]
 slate style roof tiles with conservation rooflights, and the elevations
would be finished in a dark brown/red multi stock brickwork with plain arches and dentil details.

5.3 12 car parking spaces would be provided along the frontage of the site. Some soft landscaping is
also indicated along this frontage. The dwellings would be set back around 10 metres from the
pavement, and would be roughly in line with number 37 Westborough Road, but set back further
than number 21 Westborough Road.

5.4 The tree protection plan shows the row of leylandi cypress at the rear of the site to be removed.
Sheds are indicated to the rear of the site.

Reference Description Decision
18/02588/FULL Construction of x7 four-bedroom

dwellings including associated
landscaping, amenity space and
parking following demolition of the
existing building.

Refused on the 19th

December 2018 on
grounds of:
-Loss of the community
facility
-Harm to the character of
the area
- Highway Safety grounds.

The application is currently
at appeal.

18/02897/FULL Erection of a temporary hoarding
around the site for a period of 18
months (Retrospective).

Permitted 30th November
2018.

17/03997/DEM Demolition of existing Bouchra
Indian Restaurant

Application withdrawn on
the 18th January 2018.

6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003)

6.1 The main Development Plan policies applying to the site are:

Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance
of area

DG1, H10,H11

Highways P4 and T5
Community Facility CF1

These policies can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices

7. MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

National Planning Policy Framework Sections (NPPF) (2019)

Section 2- Achieving Sustainable Development
Section 4- Decision–making
Section 5- Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
Section 8- Promoting Healthy and Safe communities
Section 9- Promoting Sustainable Transport
Section 11- Making effect
[...]
Applicable
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Householder
Description: Single storey front/side extension to the garage, x4 rooflight to the garage, single storey side 

infill extension to connect the garage to the dwelling and alterations to fenestration.
Location: Shepherds Cottage  Jubilee Road Littlewick Green Maidenhead SL6 3QU
Appellant: Ms Anoushka Healy c/o Agent: Mr Richard Simpson RJS Planning 132 Brunswick Road 

London W5 1AW

Ward:
Parish: Hurley Parish
Appeal Ref.: 19/60048/REF Planning Ref.: 18/02370/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/19/3

228199
Date Received: 5 June 2019 Comments Due: 10 July 2019
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Hearing
Description: Siting of a temporary agricultural worker's dwelling (static caravan) and associated parking
Location: Warren Wood Farm  Warren Row Road Knowl Hill Reading RG10 9YJ
Appellant: Mr William Newman c/o Agent: Mr Alan Bloor Reading Agricultural Consultants Ltd 

Beechwood Court  Long Toll Reading RG8 0RR

141

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES
	4 PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 1 (DECISION)
	Insert from: "App B2- Ground Floor plan.pdf"
	2019_CH_3_Rev Y_ Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

	Insert from: "App B3- Third Floor plan.pdf"
	2019_CH_6_Rev V_ Proposed Third Floor Plan 

	Insert from: "App C2- South elevation.pdf"
	2019_CH_16_Rev K_ Proposed South Elevation


	5 PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 2 (DECISION)
	6 PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 3 (DECISION)
	7 PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 4 (DECISION)
	8 PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 5 (DECISION)
	9 PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 6 (DECISION)
	10 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Donna Stimson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Phil Haseler, Andrew Johnson, Chris Targowski, John Baldwin, 
Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds and Helen Taylor

Also in attendance: Councillor Del Campo

Officers: Neil Allen, Tony Franklin, Jenifer Jackson and Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No Apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Baldwin declared a personal interest on item 2 as he knew the previous owner of 
the Farm.

Councillor Bhangra declared a personal interest on item 6 as he was a ward member. 

Councillor Taylor declared a personal interests on items 1 and 4 as she worked very close to 
the items. 

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest for items 2 and 5 as he was a Bray Parish 
Councillor. Councillor Walters had taken no part in any discussions and was attending the 
meeting with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 
2019 were approved.

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 6 (DECISION) 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
amended.

*Item 6

19/01343/FULL

The Crooked Billet
Westborough Road
Maidenhead
SL6 4AS

Construction of x6 dwellings with 
associated landscaping, amenity 
space and parking, following 
demolition of the existing building.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Bhangra to refuse the application for the 
proposed development, contrary to the 
Officers recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Haseler.



A named vote was carried out. Five 
Councillors voted for the motion, 
Bhangra, Brar, Haseler, Johnson and 
Targowski. Six Councillors voted 
against the motion, Baldwin, Hill, 
Reynolds, Stimson, Taylor and Walters.

This motion fell.

A second motion was put forward by 
Councillor Hill to move Officers 
recommendation to permit the 
application with an informative to the 
applicant to keep the trees and 
landscape. This was seconded by 
Councillor Reynolds.

A named vote was carried out. Six 
Councillors voted for the motion, 
Baldwin, Hill, Reynolds, Stimson, Taylor 
and Walters. Five Councillors voted 
against the motion, Bhangra, Brar, 
Haseler, Johnson and Targowski.

It was agreed to APPROVE the 
application with the added 
informative of landscaping and 
keeping the trees.

(The Panel were addressed by Adam 
Bermange and Andrew Hill, Objectors, 
Richard Henley, Applicant and 
Councillor Carroll, Ward Councillor)

ITEM 6: 19/01343/FULL – THE CROOKED BILLET, WESTBOROUGH ROAD, 
MAIDENHEAD SL6 4AS

MEMBER

REFUSE PROPOSED BY 
BHANGRA, SECONDED BY 
HASELER - MOTION FELL

PERMIT PROPOSED BY HILL, 
SECONDED BY REYNOLDS

BALDWIN AGAINST FOR
BHANGRA FOR AGAINST
BRAR FOR AGAINST
HASELER FOR AGAINST
HILL AGAINST FOR
JOHNSON FOR AGAINST
REYNOLDS AGAINST FOR
STIMSON AGAINST FOR
TARGOWSKI FOR AGAINST
TAYLOR AGAINST FOR
WALTERS AGAINST FOR

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 3 (DECISION) 

*Item 3

19/00148/FULL

Demolition of existing 33 x 1 bed 
sheltered housing and erection of 23 
x 2 bed affordable homes.



Gardner House
Harrow Lane
Maidenhead
SL6 7NX

A motion was proposed by Councillor 
Hill to permit the application as per 
Officers recommendation. Councillor 
Targowski seconded the motion.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to 
APPROVE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by 
Shaheen Shakeel, Objector and 
Councillor Del Campo, Ward Councillor)

ITEM 3: 19/00148/FULL – GARDNER HOUSE, HARROW LANE, MAIDENHEAD 
SL6 7NX

MEMBER

PERMIT - PROPOSED BY CLLR HILL, SECONDED BY CLLR 
TARGOWSKI

BALDWIN FOR
BHANGRA FOR
BRAR FOR
HASELER FOR
HILL FOR
JOHNSON FOR
REYNOLDS FOR
STIMSON FOR
TARGOWSKI FOR
TAYLOR FOR
WALTERS FOR

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 1 (DECISION) 

Item 1

18/02041/FULL

Site of Clivemont House
Clivemont Road
Maidenhead

Erection of 2x four storey buildings 
to provide 80 apartments comprising 
of 9 x three bed and 27 x one bed, 
with basement parking, refuse stores 
and associated landscaping 
including alterations to the existing 
site entrance.

A motion was proposed by Councillor 
Taylor to permit the application as per 
Officers recommendation. Councillor 
Walters seconded the motion.

It was Unanimously agreed to 
APPROVE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by Michael 
Lee, Applicant)

ITEM 1: 18/02041/FULL – SITE OF CLIVEMONT HOUSE, CLIVEMONT ROAD, 
MAIDENHEAD

MEMBER

PERMIT - PROPOSED BY CLLR TAYLOR, SECONDED BY CLLR 
WALTERS

BALDWIN FOR



BHANGRA FOR
BRAR FOR
HASELER FOR
HILL FOR
JOHNSON FOR
REYNOLDS FOR
STIMSON FOR
TARGOWSKI FOR
TAYLOR FOR
WALTERS FOR

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 4 (DECISION) 

*ITEM 4

19/00989/FULL

Units 9 To 27 Clivemont Road
Maidenhead

Demolition of the existing buildings 
and redevelopment of the site to 
provide a 3,010 sqm GEA warehouse 
building in use class B1c/B2/B8 with 
associated lorry, car and cycle 
parking and landscaping.

A motion was proposed by Councillor 
Baldwin to permit the application as per 
Officers recommendation. Councillor 
Walters seconded the motion.

Councillor Bhangra did not vote as he 
was not present for the entire 
application discussion.

It was Unanimously agreed to 
APPROVE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by Max 
Plotnek, Applicant)

ITEM 4: 19/00989/FULL – UNITS 9 to 27 CLIVEMONT ROAD, MAIDENHEADMEMBER
PERMIT - PROPOSED BY CLLR BALDWIN, SECONDED BY CLLR 
WALTERS

BALDWIN FOR
BHANGRA OUT OF ROOM, DID NOT VOTE
BRAR FOR
HASELER FOR
HILL FOR
JOHNSON FOR
REYNOLDS FOR
STIMSON FOR
TARGOWSKI FOR
TAYLOR FOR
WALTERS FOR

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 2 (DECISION) 

*ITEM 2

18/03525/OUT

Outline application for access, 
appearance, layout and scale to be 
considered at this stage with all 
other matters to be reserved for a 



Moor Farm
Ascot Road
Maidenhead
SL6 2HY

replacement equestrian building 
following demolition of existing 
equestrian buildings.

A motion was proposed by Councillor 
Walters to permit the application as per 
Officers recommendation. Councillor Hill 
seconded the motion.

Councillor Baldwin did not vote as he 
had declared an interest for this item.

It was Unanimously agreed to 
APPROVE the application.

ITEM 2: 18/03525/OUT – MOOR FARM, ASCOT ROAD, HOLYPORT, 
MAIDENHEAD SL6 2HY

MEMBER

PERMIT - PROPOSED BY CLLR WALTERS, SECONDED BY CLLR HILL
BALDWIN DID NOT VOTE  DOI
BHANGRA FOR
BRAR FOR
HASELER FOR
HILL FOR
JOHNSON FOR
REYNOLDS FOR
STIMSON FOR
TARGOWSKI FOR
TAYLOR FOR
WALTERS FOR

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 5 (DECISION) 

*ITEM 5

19/01102/FULL

Forest Green Farm
Forest Green Road
Holyport
Maidenhead
SL6 2NN

Change of use from agricultural to 
mixed agricultural and Equestrian 
use, new stable block and manege. 
(Part Retrospective).

A motion was proposed by Councillor 
Walters to permit the application as per 
Officers recommendation. Councillor Hill 
seconded the motion.

It was Unanimously agreed to 
APPROVE the application.

ITEM 5: 19/01102/FULL – FOREST GREEN FARM, FOREST GREEN ROAD, 
HOLYPORT, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 2NN

MEMBER

PERMIT - PROPOSED BY CLLR WALTERS, SECONDED BY CLLR HILL
BALDWIN FOR
BHANGRA FOR
BRAR FOR
HASELER FOR
HILL FOR



JOHNSON FOR
REYNOLDS FOR
STIMSON FOR
TARGOWSKI FOR
TAYLOR FOR
WALTERS FOR

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the Appeal Decision Reports and the Planning Appeals received.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.35 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


